systems are reviewed periodically to reflect changes in

market conditions and the Company’s activities. The Board

of Directors oversee compliance with the Company’s risk

management policies and procedures, and reviews the

risk management framework.

27.2 Market Risk

The  market risk is the risk that the fair value or future

cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices.  Market risk comprises other

price risk. The company does not have any foreign currency

transactions, hence it is not exposed to currency risk. The

company does not expose to interest rate risk as it does

not have any borrowings and in respect of loans given

(other than loan given to employees) are repayable on

demand and are not interest bearing. Further, loans given

to employees are insignificant and at fixed rate of interest.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial

instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded

price. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly

from investments in equity instruments.

a The company's exposure to price risk is as follows:

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars As at March 31,

2025 2024

Investments in Equity instruments 2,699.81 3,267.68

Total 2,699.81 3,267.68

b Sensitivity Analysis

i For changes in share prices

Impact on Profit after Tax

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Price increases by 0.5% 13.50 16.34

Price decreases by 0.5% (13.50) (16.34)

STANROSE MAFATLAL

50

27.3 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial

liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial assets.

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity

to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

The Company ensures that it has sufficient fund to meet expected operational expenses.

The Company measures risk by forecasting cash flows.

[…]

systems are reviewed periodically to reflect changes in

market conditions and the Company’s activities. The Board

of Directors oversee compliance with the Company’s risk

management policies and procedures, and reviews the

risk management framework.

27.3 Market Risk

The  market risk is the risk that the fair value or future

cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market prices.  Market risk comprises other

price risk. The company does not have any foreign currency

transactions, hence it is not exposed to currency risk. The

company does not expose to interest rate risk as it does

not have any borrowings and in respect of loans given

(other than loan given to employees) are repayable on

demand and are not interest bearing. Further, loans given

to employees are insignificant and at fixed rate of interest.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial

instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded

price. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly

from investments in equity instruments.

a The company's exposure to price risk is as follows:

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars March 31, March 31,

2025 2024

Investments in Equity

instruments 2,699.81 3,267.68

Total 2,699.81 3,267.68

b Sensitivity Analysis

i For changes in share prices (Rs. in Lacs)

Impact on Profit before Tax

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Price increases by 0.5% 13.50 16.34

Price decreases by 0.5% (13.50) (16.34)

27.4 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter

difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial

liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another

financial assets.

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure,

as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity

to meet its liabilities when due without incurring

unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s

reputation. The Company ensures that it has sufficient

fund to meet expected operational expenses.

The Company measures risk by forecasting cash flows.